
     

 

 

NORTH AND WEST YORKSHIRE BUSINESS RATES JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Wellington House, 40-50 Wellington Street, Leeds on 

Thursday, 27th June, 2019 at 1.15 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

Susan Hinchcliffe 
 

- City of Bradford MDC 
 

Tim Swift MBE 
 

- Calderdale MBC 
 

Richard Cooper 
 

- Harrogate Borough Council 
 

Shabir Pandor 
 

- Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 

Judith Blake CBE 
 

- Leeds City Council 
 

Peter Box CBE 
 

- City of Wakefield MDC 
 

Keith Aspden - City of York 
-  

Carl Les - North Yorkshire County Council 
-  

Steve Siddons - Scarborough Borough Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEAL AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  (The 
special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 



 

 
C 

4   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
 officers recommendation in respect of the 
 above information. 
 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
 resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 - 20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 



 

 
D 

7   
 

  NORTH AND WEST YORKSHIRE BUSINESS 
RATES POOL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer Financial 
Services, Leeds City Council which sets out: 
 

a) The context in which the North and West 

Yorkshire Business Rates Pool has been 

set up; 

b) The governance arrangements and 

agreement for the North and West 

Yorkshire Pool; 

c) The current position of the North and 

West Yorkshire Pool, including the 

estimated 2019/20 financial position and 

the latest income projections; 

d) The proposed spending commitments for 

2019/20; 

e) Further potential commitments for 

2019/20; 

f) The proposed approvals required for 

funding provided by the Pool, including 

the proposed Accountability Framework 

for funding applications. 

 

(Report attached) 

 

1 - 22 

8   
 

  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Consider any other business (If any) 
 

 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To determine a date and time for the next meeting 
of the Joint Committee 
 

 



 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of
[...]
COMMITTEE 

Date:   27TH JUNE 2019 

Subject: NORTH AND WEST YORKSHIRE BUSINESS RATES POOL FINANCIAL REPORT 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out: 

a) The context in which the North and West Yorkshire Business Rates Pool has been set up; 

b) The governance arrangements and agreement for the North and West Yorkshire Pool; 

c) The current position of the North and West Yorkshire Pool, including the estimated 2019/20 

financial position and the latest income projections; 

d) The proposed spending commitments for 2019/20; 

e) Further potential commitments for 2019/20; 

f) The proposed approvals required for funding provided by the Pool, including the proposed 

Accountability Framework for funding applications. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. As a precursor to the introduction of 75% business rates retention nationally in 2020/21, the 

Government released its business rate pilot prospectus for 2019/20 on 24th July 2018 inviting 

authorities to submit applications to pilot 75% business rates retention. It was also announced that 

the 2018/19 pilots would not continue to pilot 100% retention but that they could participate in 

this bidding process. 2017/18 devolution pilots will continue to pilot 100% business rates retention 

and the Greater London pilot will continue but this was reduced to 75% for 2019/20.  

1.2. The opportunity to bid for pilot status in 2019/20 presented the potential for significant additional 

funding for authorities in comparison to reverting to the standard 50% retention scheme. 

Following discussions between authorities in Leeds City Region, North Yorkshire County Council 

and North Yorkshire Districts, a joint 2019/20 pilot was submitted. 

Originator: 

Victoria Bradshaw 

 0113 378 8540 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



1.3. At the Provisional Financial Settlement for 2019/20 the Secretary of State announced that our 

application to pilot 75% business rate
[...]
ouncil 

 Scarborough Borough Council 

 The Council of the City of Wakefield 

 City of York Council 

3.2. The draft Governance Agreement for a North and West Yorkshire 75% Retention Pilot is attached 

at Appendix A and the Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee at Appendix B.  

3.3. The draft Governance Agreement and Terms of Reference were initially presented at the informal 

meeting of Leaders of the North and West Yorkshire Business Rates Pool on 11th April 2019. At that 

meeting the Leaders suggested some amendments to the Governance Agreement and, as a 

consequence, the Terms of Reference. With an additional section added at Appendix A, Paragraph 

10 to note responsibilities at the point when the Pool is dissolved. These amendments are included 

in the attached documents. 

3.4. The Joint Committee are therefore requested to formally approve the Governance Agreement and 

Terms of Reference, as attached at Appendices A and B. 

4. Estimated Pool Income 2019/20 

4.1. Based on authorities’ own estimates at the time of the pilot application process, the North and 

West Yorkshire Business Rates Pool Pilot was estimated to bring additional income to the region of 

£29.0m. This includes the additional growth generated by 75% retention of business rates, 

projected to be £23.6m. However, additional growth is only one revenue stream affected by 

business rates, multiple income streams change because of higher retention. Some examples of 

this include member authorities financially benefitting from: funding from the multiplier cap 

compensation; additional income received for business rates reliefs received at 75% retention, 

compared to 50% retention, and; savings on accounting adjustments for appeals provisions. 

Appendix C shows the outcome of these calculations, the detail off which was shared with 

member authorities at the time of the pilot application. 

4.2. Since the pilot application process last summer, member authorities have compl
[...]
to the Joint Committee and 

recorded as approved (or otherwise) in the minutes of the meeting; 

7.2.3. Payments made to non-member organisations (e.g. WYCA; Welcome to Yorkshire; Screen 

Yorkshire) – these organisations to submit a robust business case to support an 

application process to be managed by an independent body, for example, the West 

Yorkshire Combined Authority; 

7.2.4. Additional projects to be agreed by Leaders in order to utilise the remaining balance – 

the lead authority(s) to follow an application process to be managed by an independent 

body, for example, the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

Page 7



7.3. At the informal meeting on 11th April 2019 the Joint Committee discussed the need for an 

accountability framework. As such we have developed the framework attached at Appendix E for 

the attention and approval of the Joint Committee. Whilst this framework would work in 

conjunction with the application process referred to in Paragraphs 7.2.3 and 7.2.4, it should also 

be considered by member authorities receiving funding for costs incurred (Paragraph 7.2.2 above). 

8. Recommendations 

8.1. Members are recommended: 

a) To note the context and structure of the North and West Yorkshire Business Rates Pool as 

described in Paragraphs 1 and 2; 

b) To approve the Governance Agreement at Terms of Reference set out in Paragraph 3 and 

Appendices A and B; 

c) To note the projected Pool income for 2019/20 as shown in Paragraph 4 and Appendices C and 

D; 

d) To note, and approve if applicable, the proposed items of expenditure at Paragraph 5; 

e) To note the potential areas of expenditure at Paragraph 6; 

f) To note the different areas of expenditure described in Paragraph 7.1, and approve, or 

recommend changes to, the proposed funding processes as laid out in Paragraph 7.2; and 

g) To approve, or recommend changes to, the Accountability Framework noted in Paragraph 7.3, 

and set out in Appendix E. 

Page 8



Appendix A 

[...]
rities of the North and West Yorkshire Business Rates Pool can apply 
to the BRP. Should an applicant who is not a local authority wish to apply for funding 
they must do so with a local authority Leaders support as the lead sponsor. Henceforth 
the organisation(s) making the application for funding shall be known as the 
“Organisation(s)”, regardless of whether a local authority or not. 
 
Roles and Responsibilities of the Organisation applying for funding 
 
This Accountability Framework has been developed to establish a set of protocols and 
demonstrate the expectations of the BRP in relation to those to whom it is providing 
funding. Organisations in receipt of funding from the BRP must assume that they will be 
expected to abide by the following rules: 

Page 21



Appendix E 
 

North and West Yorkshire Business Rates Pool – Accountability Framework 

 

 
 

Page 2 of 2 

 

Relevance: Funding provided must be spend on achieving the organisations strategic 
aims. 
 
Accountability: Organisations must be able to explain to the BRP how the funding 
provided meets the strategic aims of the Pool. This may include senior management of 
the Organisation attending a meeting of the Pool or recognised sub-group, as agreed 
by the Joint Committee.  
 
Transparency: The funding provided by the BRP is, in essence, public funds, as such 
the Joint Committee expect that funds should be spent in accordance with Local 
Authority practices. 
 
Decision Making and Flexibility: We recognise that organisations may need to 
respond to their changing environment, and that the context in which funding is 
provided can change. Future decisions taken will meet the strategic aims of the North 
and West Yorkshire BRP, where necessary, with the active involvement of the Joint 
Committee. 
 
Responsibility: Accountability is the obligation to take responsibility. Organisations 
applying for funding should understand relevant policies, best practices, laws and 
regulations in Local Government, as well as the BRP’s strategic aims, and ensure that 
their processes are compliant. 
 
Applications for funding 
 
Applications for funding should made using the WYCA coordinated process. 
 
Applications will include: 
 

 Funding request summary 

 Project details, including key activities to be funded 

 Project outputs and outcomes 

 Project funding details 

 Project timetable 

Successful application for funding 
 
Where organisations make a successful application for funding, the details in the 
application, including performance measures, will be encompassed in a grant 
agreement, prepared by the lead authority’s Legal Services and signed by the lead 
authority’s Chief Financial Officer on behalf of the North and West Yorkshire BRP. 
 
Performance will be measured against the grant agreement, reverting back to the 
application form if required. 
 
During the period of funding, or for an agreed period following the end of the project, 
the Organisation may be called upon to report back to the North and West Yorkshire 
BRP. The North and West Yorkshire BRP also require open governance and decision 
making processes are in place. This may include providing minuted meetings around 
project decision making or the attendance of the Organisation’s senior management at 
a Pool meeting. 

Page 22


	Agenda
	7 NORTH AND WEST YORKSHIRE BUSINESS RATES POOL FINANCIAL REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

NORTH AND WEST YORKSHIRE BUSINESS RATES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2019 
 
Present: Councillor T Swift (Calderdale MBC) - Chair 
Councillor S Hinchcliffe (City of Bradford MDC), Councillor P Box (City of 
Wakefield MDC), Councillor S Pandor (Kirklees MC), Councillor R Cooper 
(Harrogate BC), Councillor J Blake (Leeds City Council), Councillor K Aspden 
(City of York Council), Councillor Les (North Yorkshire County Council) and 
Councillor Siddons (Scarborough Borough Council). 
 
In Attendance: M McRae (City of Wakefield MDC), R Tuddenham 
(Calderdale MBC), I Floyd (York City Council), K England (City of Bradford 
MDC),N Edwards (Scarborough Borough Council), R Flinton (North Yorkshire 
County Council), M Farrington (LCC), R Ellis (LCC) C Jolley (LCC) , B Still 
(YCA) and K Tomkinson (LCC)   
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Swift be appointed to Chair the 
North and West Yorkshire Business Rates Joint Committee and upon being 
put to the vote it was; 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Swift be appointed as the Chair of the North 
and West Yorkshire Business Rates Joint Committee. 
  

2 APPEAL AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no formal late items, however Members were provided with an 
updated page 4 of the agenda which set out a replacement table within the 
financial report. In addition to this Members received a letter from the Finance 
Director at Welcome to Yorkshire in respect of a Funding Agreement between 
this Committee and Welcome to Yorkshire. 
 

4 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There was no exempt information for consideration by the Committee. 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of any pecuniary interest made at the meeting, 
however both Councillors Cooper and Les brought it to the Committees 
attention that they were Board Members of Welcome to Yorkshire. 
 

7 NORTH AND WEST YORKSHIRE BUSINESS RATES POOL FINANCIAL 
REPORT  

 
Members considered an amended report that set out; 
 

a) The context in which the North and West Yorkshire Business Rates 

Pool has been set up; 

b) The governance arrangements and agreement for the North and 

West Yorkshire Pool; 

c) The current position of the North and West Yorkshire Pool, 

including the estimated 2019/20 financial position and the latest 

income projections; 

d) The proposed spending commitments for 2019/20; 

e) Further potential commitments for 2019/20; 

f) The proposed approvals required for funding provided by the Pool, 

including the proposed Accountability Framework for funding 

applications. 

Members discussed in detail the various elements of the report and some 
Members asked that for future rounds of bidding it be recognised that not all 
authorities had directly benefitted from funding associated with the various 
cycle races and others required it to be noted that they had incurred additional 
expenditure as a result of the cycle races taking place in the region. 
 
Members also discussed the timeline for bids and provisionally felt that bids 
should be submitted by mid September 2019 and considered by this 
Committee in October 2019. 
  
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the context and structure of the North and West Yorkshire 

Business Rates Pool as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the 

report; 

b) To approve the Governance Agreement and Terms of Reference 

set out in Paragraph 3 and Appendices A and B of the report 

subject to the addition of an additional bullet point at 4.1 - Carbon 

Reduction of the Governance agreement; 

c) To note the projected Pool income for 2019/20 as shown in 

Paragraph 4 and Appendices C and D of the report; 

d) To note the report and approve the items of expenditure set out in 

Paragraph 5 of the report, subject to 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

 The payments to Welcome to Yorkshire being made 

quarterly 

 and the comments from Cllr Aspden in terms of authorities 

not directly benefitting from cycle races being noted  

e) To note the potential areas of expenditure at Paragraph 6 in the 

report and that a further meeting of this Committee be held to 

consider the Welcome to Yorkshire Business Plan prior to 

approving payment of the Grant; 

f) To note the different areas of expenditure described in Paragraph 

7.1, of the report and approve the proposed funding processes as 

laid out in Paragraph 7.2 of the report, particularly noting WYCAs 

role in this process and a provisional bid submission deadline of 

mid September 2019.    

g) To approve the Accountability Framework noted in Paragraph 7.3, 

and set out in Appendix E, subject to the addition of ‘Carbon 

Reduction’. 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

No other items for discussion. 
 

9 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Members considered the date and time of the next meeting and agreed that 2 
meetings should be scheduled; 
 
RESOLVED – That dates be established as follows; 
 
1 Early September 2019 to consider the Welcome to Yorkshire Business 

Plans – it was acknowledged that this meeting may eventually need to  

            be cancelled. 

 
2 Early October 2019 to consider any bids. 

 
 


